
Tuesday, April 13, 2021

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Video Teleconference



April 13, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 0387-21 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, April 6, 2021

ws motions 4 6 21Attachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0388-21 Neighborhood Development Funds: April 13, 2021

NDF List 4 13 21Attachments:

b 0377-21 Committee Summary: General Government & Social Services, 

March 9, 2021

03-09-21 GGSS summary

Conversion Therapy Ban ordinance - draft 3-3-21

Attachments:

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14374
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fb2a2197-f9b9-4535-9f63-18823e38601e.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14375
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2b819b9-bd32-454f-8422-01822921adb1.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14364
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dfad87db-8d11-4fde-81f1-065e991f3f57.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8e6a7609-08e0-49e4-96e3-e875b89e617a.pdf


April 13, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0328-21 Authorization to enter into agreement between Lexington-Fayette 

Urban County Government and Wood Environment & Infrastructure 

Solutions Inc. to complete Water Monitoring at the Haley Pike 

Landfill (RFP #29-2020), at a cost of $45,200.00. (L0328-21) 

(Thurman/Albright)

HPL Water Monitoring Blue Sheet

RFP Pkg 29-2020

Wood Submittal

HPLF_ProfessionalServiceAgreement Wood 29-2020 Water Monitoring  FINAL

00724790.DOC

Attachments:

b 0329-21 Authorization to execute an Extension Agreement with Metro 

Employees Credit Union to extend its Lease of space at 1306 

Versailles Rd. and 101 East Vine Street by one (1) year, in 

consideration of a combined sum of $47,156.04 per year. 

(L0329-21) (Conrad)

Memo MECU Lease Extension.pdf

MECU Extension Agreement.pdf

Attachments:

c 0338-21 Authorization to execute an agreement with You Matter Kentucky, 

Inc., a non-profit corporation established to support the Juvenile 

Treatment Court program, at a cost of $100,000.00. The program’s 

goals are to increase public safety and decrease recidivism rates 

for juvenile offenders by focusing on the overall wellness of Fayette 

County juveniles, through mental health treatment and substance 

abuse treatment, where applicable.  Funds are budgeted. 

(L0338-21) (Ford)

0246-21 Bluesheet Memo You Matter KY - Juv Treatment

0338-21 You Matter Kentucky! Inc - Juvenile Treatment Court Agreement

00724129.DOCX

Attachments:

d 0340-21 Authorization to amend the current agreement with Tyler 

Technologies that is detailed in resolution 598-2017. The attached 

amendment voids an earlier Tyler invoice of $238,443.67.  It also 

outlines the cost of maintenance upon “go-live” of the new software 

as well as the maintenance cost of legacy Tyler software already in 

use by E911 and Lexington Police.  No increase to the cost of the 

software or services outlined in the original agreement. No 

budgetary impact. (L0340-21) (Stack/Armstrong)

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14315
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e3ca945b-6bc5-4f5f-b307-2fe3252a0c80.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b0b1a979-d1ee-4a8f-9e62-135cfeb99493.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=abff0484-fa57-45b3-a964-4099130aa552.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f90d38f8-e5cb-423b-bf47-816ec4661e56.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5e7e342f-c4d0-4578-86df-c52fd1d06752.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14316
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=984c1444-9651-405a-85eb-443314f5bb3d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=27cda8b5-95d8-4312-8aac-be47e9d9b30b.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14325
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6ac83ce0-bf42-454d-8972-01285b745aab.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d88a2c4-b714-4e38-a3f8-70248912d12f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9a314c58-9b0d-4f46-bba8-a12d3e824aba.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14327


April 13, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Memo - Tyler Tech Amendment #2 2021

Tyler Tech_2nd Amendment

00724635.DOC

Attachments:

e 0341-21 Authorization for an agreement with the Transit Authority of the 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (a/k/a Lextran) that 

allows access to the portion of the 800 MHz Radio System owned 

by this government. The agreement permits Lextran to program its 

radios to use Lexington’s radio system for a fee of $131.13 per 

radio/per year with provisions for a 3% annual increase in years 

two (2) through (5) of the agreement. No budgetary impact. 

(L0341-21) (Stack/Armstrong)

Memo - Lextran 2021

Transit Authority of the LFUCG-Lextran Agreement

00724639.DOC

Attachments:

f 0349-21 Authorization to execute the release of two retention easements at 

3101 Clays Mill Road, at no cost to LFUCG. (L0349-21) 

(Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Stonewall Full Release of LFUCG Easement

ClaysMill3101

Attachments:

g 0351-21 Authorization to execute a Purchase of Service Agreement with 

Exhibits A & B with the Bluegrass Area Development District (ADD) 

for local member dues, in the amount of $58,600. Active 

membership in the Bluegrass ADD affords LFUCG access to 

resources related to aging services, workforce development, and 

regional planning. Funds are budgeted. (0351-21) (Ford)

0351-21 Bluesheet Memo BG ADD Dues PSA FY21

BGADD FY 2021 Dues PSA

00724132.DOC

Attachments:

h 0352-21 Authorization to execute a Master Subscription Agreement with 

Zoom. Also requesting authorization for the CIO to sign order forms 

for the annual order and license increases, as needed throughout 

the year, at a cost not to exceed $25,000 annually. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0352-21) (Nugent/Valicenti)

Zoom Direct Legistar Memorandum

Zoom Master Services Agreement e-signed by Zoom, they are not doing wet signatures during COVID.docx

Zoom DIRECT NEW - Enterprise Named Host Quote Q871295 Updated 05212021-05202022 Net 60 - pay in FY22

Attachments:

i 0353-21 Authorization to enter into an agreement with J.R. Hoe & Sons to 

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=750180ce-a4ef-49e0-81ae-8713ac2c7051.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f8b0c892-e091-40b9-a0c0-cb01ad2dca4c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f828626c-9d89-46d5-b1ab-e13a34cdb8f4.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14328
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=71980acd-28c6-4453-9e2c-b1d481ac3274.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aee534d9-f859-4cfc-8b8c-e44fd41cdce7.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0e54295a-8066-4bcd-b0dd-e9e325d687b7.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14336
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=86193880-bab7-4aa6-8a04-f1e03588837f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cd70d3df-9c55-43f9-ba75-6c0a8f8182f6.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=80a75a9b-fc0e-4b2c-bb70-fa9b6291e58c.bmp
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14338
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f05ace9f-bf3d-40d4-aff8-77773c4db347.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=00357202-5103-4071-8aa9-4ed914d181e9.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a3db51d7-bc96-4d3c-9d90-edf59f06a719.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14339
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9d3773f9-5a7e-4cc4-b022-7e0ca0bcc8b8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4bbe5abf-43a9-4fda-bf7a-e859ee032170.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bff44c29-b97b-44d3-926e-70cea525b581.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14340


April 13, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

provide manhole castings for LFUCG streets, in the amount of 

$43,000.  These fees are for manhole frames, and storm sewer and 

sanitary sewer covers. Funds are budgeted. (L0353-21) 

(Allen/Albright)

J.R. Hoe & Sons Memo.pdf

J.R. Hoe & Sons Quote.pdf

J.R. Hoe & Sons Sole Source.pdf

00724669.DOCX

Attachments:

j 0356-21 Authorization to grant a permanent easement to Kentucky 

American Water Company, for $1.00, for the construction and 

maintenance of a waterline on 1856 Clays Mill Road. This 

permanent easement provides the space necessary for that 

relocation of an existing waterline, and for future maintenance. No 

budgetary impact. (L0356-21) (Burton/Albright)

Memo for KAWC easement

LFUCG - 1856 Clays Mill Rd_Exhibit A

LFUCG - 1856 Clays Mill Rd _Exhibit B

LFUCG - 1856 Clays Mill Rd esmt

Attachments:

k 0357-21 Authorization to execute Change Order No. 3 with MAC 

Construction & Excavating, Inc., for the Versailles Road Corridor 

Improvements Project - Phases 1 and 2, increasing the amount by 

$599,491.52 from $2,969,191.83 to $3,568,683.35.  This change 

order adds back aesthetic features initially deducted from the 

project due to budget constraints. Budget amendment in process. 

(L0357-21) (Burton/Albright)

Memo CO 3 Versailles

CO 3 Versailles

Attachments:

l 0359-21 Authorization to abolish one (1) vacant classified position of 

Collection & Conveyance Manager (Grade 530E) and create one 

(1) classified position of Engineering Section Manager (Grade 

527E) in the Division of Water Quality, effective upon passage of 

Council. The purpose of this request is to complete the 

organizational transition that began with the 2019 creation of 

positions, as a part of the continuous effort to better meet the 

ongoing and changing needs of the division. This will have a future 

impact of a savings of $16,042.79. (L0359-51) (Maxwell/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 21-0016

From To 21.0016

Attachments:

m 0368-21 Authorization to execute a resolution to purchase two (2) 

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c8b79951-f83f-466c-ae13-28f9e90a0f02.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a945b943-39e3-4013-a779-9095d3d3da33.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da106478-db21-4fa3-994f-7bae36730b1c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a6588550-6fa5-4212-b57a-a6a03d9040dd.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14343
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=390f3acb-b2e8-4c5b-b978-77d3c1b3b43f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da9e0b7c-52ac-4858-a2f0-6d8467b904a1.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=75ce52af-aa4f-4d49-8c65-f5a39e717cf0.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bf1df397-4656-4c19-aef8-0393db07aa51.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14344
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7ef727ca-114e-450a-95cf-d21dd07ef610.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0945cc7c-aff6-453a-969b-6f0dc52d0e20.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14346
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ee821653-1cfe-4836-a9c5-9f0f3573c5d8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=681428ee-9260-4402-8298-a0ee96d4e724.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14355


April 13, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Sulzer-ABS Submersible Pumps for the Town Branch Waste Water 

Treatment Plant, from Southern Sales Company, Inc., a sole 

source provider, at a cost estimated not to exceed $91,900.00. 

Funds are budgeted. (Martin/Albright) (L0368-21)

Blue Sheet Memo

Sole Source Southern Sales

SouthernSales-Sulzer Letter

quote 14205KGA - Lexington KY - LFUCG Town Branch WWTP

00724978.DOCX

Attachments:

n 0369-21 Authorization to accept grant funds of $134,398 from the Kentucky 

Office of Homeland Security in partnership with the Kentucky 

Office of the Secretary of State for the purchase of Yubikey for 

cybersecurity for county election officials. Budget amendment in 

process. (L0369-21) (Lanter/Hamilton)

21-Blue Sheet Memo Yubikey

BA 11071

Draft_SC_094_2100001011_1_PO_CNTRCT_FORM (14)_CBB - Unsigned

Attachments:

o 0370-21 Authorization to amend Resolution No. 045-2020 to revise account 

numbers for a construction contract with L-M Asphalt Partners Ltd. 

d/b/a ATS Construction for construction of the Town Branch Trail 

Phase 6 and Turn Lane at Manchester and Forbes projects. No 

budgetary impact. (L0370-21) (Burton/Albright)

21-Blue Sheet Memo ATS

Resolution 45-2020

Signed Construction Contract - ATS

ATS Contract Agreement 105-2019

Attachments:

p 0371-21 Authorization to accept an award of $5,200 from the Kentucky 

Transportation Cabinet for the Division of Police for completed 

Drug Recognition Expert (DRE) evaluations. No matching funds are 

required. (L0371-21) (Weathers/Armstrong)

21-blue sheet memo DRE

BA 11072

DRE Paper work

DRE overtime_worksheet

FW DRE Call Out Grant ZOOM!

Attachments:

q 0372-21 Authorization to submit an application and accept award, if offered, 

to the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet requesting 

federal funds of $52,156 under the Victim Assistance Formula 

Grant funded by the Victims of Crime Act. The acceptance 

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=99d70255-9396-4699-9d5e-3358f23ae868.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60d05ac7-9a97-4eaf-a8c2-92228d31ee78.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1d49332a-6e9f-4333-8112-457aea9d9c17.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=96403756-b476-4b55-9b3b-22e63dc9414d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=139e6baa-ee15-4db5-b712-d025d1109979.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14356
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=588d340c-bda8-4f02-a43d-901059d49082.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=acac4bc0-a134-41b1-9905-83d336ef5448.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc497470-10e4-4380-b5d9-7e2598854177.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14357
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=86c99cb4-daf6-4f5f-809a-06a46d0fe127.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2db8b45b-0832-42ae-81a6-051c8b07aaba.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79f2b2c4-7cdb-46c3-b2d1-f0c8552238d5.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60bd0616-8b92-478f-b172-0e9a429c4d1c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14358
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=69a2de3c-4a4d-421b-8442-7415e9a30137.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3a86fd7a-f4c2-44e7-99e9-de5ab475ceef.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f510546e-dda7-494e-8d56-6464a3238577.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2f6425e-c560-47dd-969a-4a2be6f2dab4.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a257a97d-c096-4f89-8469-25fde832e1c4.msg
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14359


April 13, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

obligates the government to provide match of $13,039. (L0372-21) 

(Weathers/Armstrong)

21-Bluesheet Memo Police

FW_ VOCA 2021-2022 Application Period Opens 4_1_2021

Attachments:

r 0373-21 Authorization to submit an application and accept award, if offered, 

to the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet requesting 

federal funds of $100,000 under the Victim Assistance Formula 

Grant funded by the Victims of Crime Act. The acceptance 

obligates the government to provide match of $65,718. (L0373-21) 

(Theakston/Ford)

21-Bluesheet Memo SS

FW_ VOCA 2021-2022 Application Period Opens 4_1_2021

Attachments:

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=17f2b18f-ee69-4ed1-bcbb-288192e0ce4d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=145f6123-57bb-4ec7-afb5-7fd3238605de.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14360
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=09933700-13ad-4e28-8839-fa8e56f350f4.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4627e1d1-7f02-489f-a0ce-93115e7d18ba.pdf

